• in the case of deferred tax assets, the related deductible temporary
differences can be utilised under IAS 12; and

• no specific exemptions in IAS 12 apply.

Conversely, while there is currently diversity in practice, when
determining the expected manner of recovery of the asset held by
a single asset entity for the purposes of IAS 12, it was confirmed
that the parent entity should have regard to the asset itself.

8. INTEREST-BEARING LOANS (CONTINUED)

69 financial statements

macau property opportunities fund limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Accordingly, the Group has recognised the deferred tax liability
for the taxable temporary difference relating to the investment
property carried at fair value in its 2014 annual accounts and
adjusted the 2013 and 2012 comparative numbers. Without
this change the net assets would be US$19,621,499 higher.

The provision for deferred tax has had the following impact
on the comparative financial statements:

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

BALANCE AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
US$ ‘000

ADJUSTMENT
US$ ‘000

BALANCE AS
RESTATED

US$ ‘000

2012

LIABILITIES

Taxation
provision - 10,138 10,138

Non-current
liabilities 100,279 10,138 110,417

Total liabilities 111,995 10,138 122,133

EQUITY

Retained
earnings 56,596 (10,138) 46,458

Total Equity 221,811 (10,138) 211,673

IFRS NAV PER SHARE
2012 (US$) 2.17 (0.10) 2.07

ADJUSTED NAV PER
SHARE 2012 (US$) 3.01 (0.10) 2.91

2013

LIABILITIES

Taxation
provision - 18,919 18,919

Non-current
liabilities 80,962 18,919 99,881

Total liabilities 113,462 18,919 132,381

EQUITY

Retained
earnings 90,746 (18,919) 71,827

Total Equity 233,698 (18,919) 214,779

IFRS NAV PER SHARE
2013 (US$) 2.60 (0.21) 2.39

ADJUSTED NAV PER
SHARE 2013 (US$) 3.95 (0.21) 3.74

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

BALANCE AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
US$ ‘000

ADJUSTMENT
US$ ‘000

BALANCE AS
RESTATED

US$ ‘000

2012

Taxation - (10,138) (10,138)

Profit for the year
after tax 6,025 (10,138) (4,113)

Total
comprehensive
income for the
year 6,350 (10,138) (3,788)

BASIC AND DILUTED
PROFIT/(LOSS) PER
ORDINARY SHARE
(US$) 0.0588 (0.0989) (0.0401)

2013

Taxation - (8,781) (8,781)

Profit for the year
after tax 34,150 (8,781) 25,369

Total
comprehensive
income for the
year 34,691 (8,781) 25,910

BASIC AND DILUTED
PROFIT PER
ORDINARY SHARE
(US$) 0.3560 (0.0915) 0.2645

TAX RECONCILIATION

No tax reconciliation has been presented because the Company
is exempt from taxation in Guernsey (except as described above).
The tax charge for the year relates solely to the deferred tax on
the valuation gains on investment property and capital gains tax
on the disposal of the Zhuhai properties.

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Current liabilities
2014

US$’000
2013

US$’000

Accruals 511  355

Other Payables 3,728  2,623

4,239  2,978

Other payables principally comprise amounts outstanding for
operating expenses.

9. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

70

11. RETURN OF CAPITAL TO SHAREHOLDERS